12014-104
Appendix C

é‘mus;,%

|

EASTSID 1.4

Eastside Fire & Rescue

Interlocal Agreement

January 1, 2015 - December 31, 2021




0 3 AN L A WN =

S b bbb bR bR W W W W W WL W W WERNDNDNDRNDNDNDNDNNDN = e omm e e e e e e e
AN b W= O WO A WN=ROWOVWRIAWNPR WLWNRSWYWO®~IO U A WRN — O O

12014-104

Appendix C
EASTSIDE FIRE & RESCUE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into by and between KING COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 10, King County, Washington (“District 10"), FIRE
DISTRICT 38, King County, Washington (“District 38"), the CITY OF ISSAQUAH,
Washington (“Issaquah”), the CITY OF NORTH BEND, Washington (“North Bend”), and
the CITY OF SAMMAMISH, Washington (“Sammamish”), all Washington municipal
corporations (collectively, the “Parties”).

RECITALS

A. On January 1, 1999, District 10, District 38, Issaquah and North Bend
commenced operation of Eastside Fire & Rescue, a fire and emergency medical
services joint department, pursuant to Chapter 39.34 RCW. On January 1, 2001,
Sammamish joined Eastside Fire & Rescue.

B. The original Interlocal Agreement establishing Eastside Fire & Rescue expired on
+ December 31, 2007 (“Original Agreement”) (The Original Agreement consisted of
the “Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Emergency Medical Services”
between District 10 and Issaquah, as amended by the “District No. 38 and North
Bend Amendment to the Agreement for Joint Operation of Fire and Emergency
Medical Services,” by the “City of Sammamish Amendment to the Agreement for
Joint Operation of Fire and Emergency Medical Services,” and by the “Equipment
Funding (Separate Ownership) Amendment to Agreement for Joint Operation of

Fire and Emergency Medical Services”).

C. The Parties extended the operation of Eastside Fire & Rescue another seven
years to December 31, 2014, by amending and replacing in its entirety the
Original Agreement with another agreement (“2008 Agreement”).

D. The Parties desire to extend the operation of Eastside Fire & Rescue another
seven years to December 31, 2021, and to amend and replace in its entirety the
2008 Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions of this new
agreement (“Agreement”).

AGREEMENT

The Parties agree as follows:
1. Definitions. The following terms shall have the following meanings:

1.1. “Board of Directors” or “Board” means the joint board of the Joint Fire
Department, as described in Paragraph 3.

1.2.  “Fire Chief” means the chief of the Joint Fire Department appointed by the
Board of Directors.

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -1-



47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92

12014-104
Appendix C

1.3. ‘“Fire Department” or “Joint Fire Department” means the combined
operating fire departments of Issaquah, North Bend and Sammamish
(collectively, the “Cities”) and District 10 and District 38 (collectively, the
“Districts”). The Joint Fire Department shall be known as “Eastside Fire &
Rescue.”

1.4. “Personal property” means all property that is owned or used by the Joint
Fire Department and that is not land or buildings, including but not limited
to vehicles, equipment, durable goods, furniture, fixtures, small tools and
supplies.

1.5. “Real property” means all land and buildings that are used by the Joint
Fire Department.

2. Term. This Agreement shall be effective on January 1, 2015, and shall terminate
on December 31, 2021. It shall be renewed automatically thereafter for
successive seven-year terms.

3. Board of Directors.

3.1. Authority. A Board of Directors shall administer, operate, and manage
the Joint Fire Department and all jointly owned or separately owned real
and personal property of the Parties. The Board’s authority shall include
execution of contracts on behalf of the Joint Fire Department for the
provision of goods and services, including the authority to enter into or
amend existing or future employment contracts with the Fire Chief and
such other employees as shall be authorized by the Board. The Board
further shall have such additional authority as may from time to time be
conferred on it by the legislative bodies of all of the Parties. Except as
provided in paragraphs 7, 12.3 and 12.4, the Board shall have no authority
to modify or revise the terms of this Agreement.

3.2. Appointment. The Board of Directors shall consist of eight elected
officials, each of whom shall be currently serving as elected officials of the
governing body of one of the Parties. An “elected official” shall be a
person elected by the voters to the governing body of one of the Parties,
or duly appointed to such an elected position to fill a vacancy on such
governing body. The lIssaquah City Council shall appoint two Board
members, the North Bend City Council shall appoint one Board member,
the Sammamish City Council shall appoint two Board members, the
District 10 Board of Fire Commissioners shall appoint two Board
members, and the District 38 Board of Fire Commissioners shall appoint
one Board member. Each Party also shall appoint one of its respective
elected officials as an alternate Board member. If a Party must appoint
two alternate Board members, the Party may appoint the same elected

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -2-



93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123

124
125

126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139

12014-104

Appendix C

official to both of the alternate Board member positions. The Board
members and the alternates shall serve at the pleasure of each respective
Party.

3.3. Meetings. A quorum of the Board of Directors shall consist of five
members or their alternates. Unless actions of the Board are required by
law to be in the form of a resolution, the actions of the Board may be by
motion or resolution. Except as provided otherwise in this Agreement, at
least five Board members or alternates shall approve a motion or
resolution. The Board shall approve motions or resolutions regarding
changes to the revenue formula of paragraph 7 by unanimous vote of the
entire membership of the Board. All meetings of the Board shall be held in
compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 42.30 RCW. The
date, time, and place of the regular meetings of the Board shall be
established by resolution of the Board. The Board shall prepare minutes of
its meetings, which shall be distributed regularly to the legislative bodies of
the Parties.

3.4. Committees and Task Forces. The Board of Directors shall have
authority to form and appoint committees and task forces to assist the
Board in the performance of its duties and responsibilities.

Services. The Board of Directors shall identify and provide services in
accordance with applicable laws and regulations. Services within the boundaries
of the Parties include, but are not limited to: fire prevention; fire suppression;
emergency medical; rescue; and hazardous materials incident response. Within
the boundaries of the Parties, the Board shall provide the following additional
services in conformance with City and County ordinances: fire code inspection
and enforcement; fire code pre-construction building plan review. The Parties
recognize that King County has statutory jurisdiction to enforce the Fire Marshal
provisions of the County Code within the unincorporated areas served by the
Parties.

Budget. The Fire Chief or designee shall prepare a proposed budget for a
succeeding calendar year and a multi-year projection pursuant to a process
established by the Board of Directors. The process shall meet the service needs
and requirements of this Agreement and shall comply with applicable laws and
regulations. The legislative bodies of the Parties shall adopt a budget before the
end of the calendar year in accordance with applicable laws and regulations. The
Board may submit a recommended budget amendment to the legisiative bodies
of the Parties, which may adopt a budget amendment in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations. The Board of Directors shall establish a
benchmark to evaluate cost effectiveness.

Finances -- Special Fund. The Board of Directors shall create a special
operating fund at the King County Financial Management Office for the payment
of the operating costs and expenses of the Joint Fire Department. The Board

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -3-



140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159

160
161

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

172
173

174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186

12014-104

Appendix C

shall be responsible for the proper management and accounting of all funds of
the Joint Fire Department. The financial affairs of the Board shall be conducted in
accordance with applicable laws and reguiations.

Revenues -- Financial Contributions. Each Party shall contribute funds to
support the maintenance and operation of the Joint Fire Department in
accordance with the annual revenue formula of this paragraph. The Parties shall
pay the financial ¢contributions in equal monthly installments or as otherwise
approved by the Board. The revenue formula for the 2015 annual financial
contributions of the Parties is set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached and
incorporated into this Agreement. Pursuant to paragraph 3.3, the Board of
Directors may approve a change in the revenue formula on or before May 30 of
the year preceding the calendar year in which the amended revenue formula will
become effective. Any amendment to the revenue formula shall take into account
the Parties as a whole and individually, considering any criteria deemed
appropriate by the Board. The amended revenue formula shall be filed with the
Secretary of the Board and shall be attached to this Agreement. A Party that has
filed a notice of withdrawal from the Joint Fire Department pursuant to paragraph
16.1 shall not participate in any vote regarding the consideration and approval of
an amendment to the revenue formula that is effective after the withdrawal. The
Parties also shall contribute all emergency medical service taxes.

Major Capital Expenditures -- Bond Issues. If the Board of Directors
determines that major capital expenditures for real or personal property are
necessary for the proper operation of the Joint Fire Department, and should be
financed through a bond issue (voter approved or legislative body approved) or
levy of excess taxes, the Board shall adopt a report and recommendation and
submit it to the legislative bodies of the Parties. If one Party fails to adopt the
recommendation, the proposal shall be rejected. If all Parties adopt the
recommendation, each Party shall adopt appropriate legislative enactments to
authorize a legislative body approved bond issue, or they shall submit
appropriate ballot propositions to the voters at an election selected by all Parties.
If the ballot proposition is not approved in one jurisdiction, the proposal shall fail.

Employer. District 10 shall serve as the employer of all employees and
volunteers of the Joint Fire Department, pursuant to applicable laws and
regulations. The Parties acknowledge that District 10 serves as the employer of
the Joint Fire Department solely for the convenience of the Parties. The adopted
budget for the Joint Fire Department shall contain sufficient funds to pay all
wages, salaries, employment benefits, payroll taxes, and other expenses of
employees and volunteers. The Joint Fire Department shall pay the LEOFF 1
benefits that the employer is obligated to pay to the LEOFF 1 firefighters who
retred as employees of the fire departments of the Parties prior to
commencement of the Joint Fire Department and who retired as employees of
District 10 after commencement of the Joint Fire Department (‘LEOFF 1
Payments”). The LEOFF 1 payments shall be deemed a liability of the Joint Fire
Department, for which each Party shall remain liable and responsible after

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -4-



187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202

203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

215
216
217

218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228

10.

1.

12.

12014-104

Appendix C

withdrawal from the Joint Fire Department or after expiration of this Agreement,
in accordance with the revenue formula provided for in paragraph 7 in effect at
the time of notice of withdrawal or the expiration of this Agreement. In addition to
the LEOFF 1 payments, District 10 may request the Parties to share other costs,
expenses and liabilities for any claims, judgments, damages or expenses arising
from District 10’'s Employer status by filing a written request with the Board of
Directors. The Board of Directors shall approve or deny the request within 30
days of receipt of the request using procedures and guidelines to be adopted by
the Board and subject to the provisions set forth in paragraphs 3.3 and 7.

Employees. The Fire Chief shall be hired, disciplined and discharged by a
majority vote of all members of the Board of Directors. The Fire Chief shall report
to and be supervised by the Board. The Board shall conduct annually an
evaluation of the performance of the Fire Chief, or more frequently if requested
by the Board or the Fire Chief. The Fire Chief shall hire, discipline, discharge and
supervise all other employees and all volunteers of the Joint Fire Department.

Fire Marshal Appointment. Each City, in accordance with its respective fire
code, shall appoint the Fire Marshal of the Joint Fire Department as the fire
marshal and fire prevention officer of the City. The Fire Marshal, while acting as
the fire marshal and fire prevention engineer of the City, shall report to and be
supervised by the city manager or city administrator, as applicable, of the City.
The Fire Marshal shall cooperate with city building officials and the city
administrator or city manager, as applicable, to administer, enforce and carry out
the City’'s fire code. All court costs and other legal costs incurred in the
enforcement of the City’s fire code shall be paid by the City and shall not be
considered an operating expense of the Joint Fire Department. Any award of
costs, attorneys’ fees, penalties or fines in an enforcement action shall be the
property of the City.

Property Ownership and Funding. All real and personal property that is
acquired by a Party or the Parties for use by the Joint Fire Department shall be
owned and funded as follows:

12.1. Real Property Ownership. All real property that is acquired by a Party
prior to becoming a member of the Joint Fire Department shall remain the
real property of that Party. Upon becoming a member of the Joint Fire
Department, the Party shall file with the Board of Directors an inventory of
such before-acquired real property. All real property acquired jointly by two
or more Parties after becoming members of the Joint Fire Department
shall be the joint real property of those Parties, and all real property
acquired separately by a Party after becoming a member of the Joint Fire
Department shall be the separate real property of that Party. The Joint
Fire Department shall have exclusive access to and control over all real
property.

2015 - 2021 EF&R interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -5-



229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238

239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246

247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254

255
256
257
258

259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266

267
268

13.

14.

12014-104

Appendix C

12.2. Personal Property Ownership. Upon becoming a member of the Joint
Fire Department, a Party shall file with the Board of Directors an inventory,
a statement of fair market value and a depreciation schedule of all
personal property acquired by the Party prior to becoming a member of
the Joint Fire Department. Exhibit B, which is attached and incorporated
into this Agreement, lists and describes personal property of the Parties
over which the Joint Fire Department has exclusive access to and control
over, and indicates whether the personal property of a Party is considered
separate personal property of the Party or joint personal property of the
Joint Fire Department.

12.3. Personal Property Replacement. The Board of Directors shall fund,
replace, value, and depreciate all personal property as listed and
described in Exhibit B. Exhibit B shall include the establishment and
funding of a special account for replacement of personal property. In
conjunction with the annual budget process of paragraph 5, the Board
may, by motion, amend Exhibit B. The motion shall be reduced to writing,
shall be filed with the Secretary of the Board, and shall be attached to this
Agreement.

12.4. Real Property Maintenance and Repair. The Board of Directors shall
fund the maintenance and repair of all real property in accordance with
Exhibit C, which is attached and incorporated into this Agreement.
Exhibit C shall include the establishment and funding of a special account
for maintenance and repair of real property. In conjunction with the annual
budget process of paragraph 5, the Board may, by motion, amend Exhibit
C. The motion shall be reduced to writing, shall be filed with the Secretary
of the Board, and shall be attached to this Agreement.

12.5. Improvements to Real Property. The Board of Directors shall determine
and carry out all improvements to real property. Upon request by a Party
or Parties, the Board may carry out improvements to separate real
property that are paid for entirely by a Party or Parties.

Indemnification and Hold Harmless. Each Party shall protect, defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless all other Parties to this Agreement, and their
officers, employees and agents, from any and all costs, claims, judgments or
awards of damages, arising out of or in any way resulting from the negligent acts
or omissions of such Party, and its officers, employees and agents, in performing
or administrating this Agreement. This indemnification and hold harmless shall
not apply to the acts and omissions of the Party that serves as the employer
pursuant to paragraph 9 of this Agreement.

Insurance. The Board of Directors shall provide insurance coverage for all
operations, facilities, equipment, and personnel of the Joint Fire Department.

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -6-



269
270
271

272

273
274
275
276
277

278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299

300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311

12014-104

Appendix C

15. Operational Rules and Regulations. The Board of Directors shall, from time to
time, adopt and implement necessary rules and regulations consistent with this
Agreement to govern operations of the Joint Fire Department.

16.  Withdrawal by Party.

16.1. Right to Withdraw. Any Party may withdraw from the Joint Fire
Department at the end of the initial seven-year term, or at the end of any
successive seven-year term, by filing with the other Parties a notice of
withdrawal in January of the seventh year of the initial term or any
succeeding term, as applicable.

16.2. Responsibility and Liability Upon Withdrawal. If the employer of the
Joint Fire Department lays off employees as a result of the withdrawal, the
withdrawing Party shall be responsible for payment of accrued employee
benefits, continuation of employee benefits required by law and
unemployment compensation for a period not to exceed two years. For
purposes of this paragraph, “employee” means an individual whose
employment with the Joint Fire Department has been terminated as a
direct result of the party withdrawing from the Joint Fire Department. If the
withdrawing Party establishes its own fire department upon withdrawal, it
shall give preference in hiring to all laid off employees, if authorized by
law. After withdrawal, the withdrawing Party shall remain liable and
responsible for its pro rata share of all liabilities, payments and obligations
incurred by or attributed to the Joint Fire Department during the
membership of the withdrawing Party in the Joint Fire Department, in
accordance with the revenue formula provided for in paragraph 7 in effect
at the time of notice of withdrawal. Within 30 days after the date of
withdrawal, the Joint Fire Department shall settle with the withdrawing
Party all liabilities, payments and obligations that became fixed on or
before the date of withdrawal. Within 30 days after any liabilities,
payments or obligations become fixed after the date of withdrawal, the
Joint Fire Department shall settle such liabilities, payments and obligations
with the withdrawing Party.

16.3. Return of Property. The Board shall return all separate real property and
separate personal property to the withdrawing Party on or before the
effective date of withdrawal. The Board shall determine the fair market
value of all joint real property and joint personal property. The withdrawing
Party on or before the effective date of withdrawal shall receive or pay, as
applicable, in cash or property, its percentage or ratio of the net fair
market value of the joint real property and the joint personal property, in
accordance with the withdrawing Party’s equity in the Joint Fire
Department as determined by the financial statements of the Joint Fire
Department for the year of withdrawal. If the withdrawing Party disputes
the Board’s determination of fair market value of the joint real property or
joint personal property, the withdrawing Party shall pay for and accept an

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -7-



312
313

314
315
316

317
318
319

320
321
322
323
324

325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335

336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348

349
350
351

17.

18.

19.

12014-104

Appendix C

appraisal of the fair market value of the property by an appraiser selected
by the Party and the Board.

Termination by All Parties. Upon expiration of this Agreement, including
automatic renewals thereof, the Parties shall be governed by the following
provisions:

17.1. Preference in Hiring. Any Party that establishes a new fire department
upon expiration of this Agreement shall give preference in hiring to all laid-
off employees of the Joint Fire Department, if authorized by law.

17.2. Liability. A Party shall remain liable and responsible for its pro rata share
of all liabilities, payments and obligations incurred by or attributed to the
Joint Fire Department during the membership of the Party in the Joint Fire
Department, in accordance with the revenue formula of paragraph 7 for
the last year of the Joint Fire Department.

17.3. Return of Property. The Board shall return all separate real and
personal property to each Party. The Board shall determine the fair market
value of all joint real property and all joint personal property. Each Party
shall receive or pay, as applicable, in cash or property, its percentage or
ratio of the net fair market value of the joint real property and personal
property, in accordance the Party’s equity in the Joint Fire Department as
determined by the financial statements of the Joint Fire Department for the
last year of the Joint Fire Department. If a Party disputes the Board’s
determination of fair market value of the property, the Party shall pay for
and accept an appraisal of the fair market value of the property by an
appraiser selected by the Party and the Board.

Annexations. The Parties acknowledge that upon annexation by a City of the
territory of a District, the provisions of RCW 35.02.190, 35.02.200, 35.02.205,
35A.14.380, 35A.14.801 and 35A.14.400 require, in some cases, the transfer of
assets and/or payment of cash, properties or contracts for services between the
City and the District. The Parties agree that the asset transfer and payment
required by such statutes shall be accounted for on the financial statements and
audit reports of the Joint Fire Department, and that the final accounting for the
asset transfer and payment shall occur on withdrawal of a City or a District from
the Joint Fire Department or on expiration of this Agreement, as applicable. The
Parties further agree that the annual financial contributions of the City and the
District involved in the annexation, pursuant to the revenue formula, shall be
changed for the annexed territory on the date that the City is entitled to receive
property taxes from the annexed territory.

Incorporations. If a city formed subsequent to execution of this Agreement
incorporates within all or a portion of a District, all powers, duties and decisions
to be made by the District pursuant to Chapters 35.02, 35A.14 and 52.04 RCW,

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -8-



352
353

354
355
356
357

358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378

379
380
381
382
383
384

385
386
387
388
389

390
391
392

20.

21.

22,

23.

24.

12014-104

Appendix C

as presently existing or as amended, shall be exercised by the Board of Fire
Commissioners rather than the Board of Directors.

Volunteers. The Joint Fire Department acknowledges the role and need for
volunteer responders, and shall make available opportunities for citizens of the
Parties to volunteer in their communities by taking active efforts to recruit, train
and maintain volunteers.

Addition of Parties. The legislative body of a governmental agency or entity
that either abuts or is in close proximity to a Party may adopt and file with the
Board of Directors a resolution to join the Joint Fire Department. Upon receipt of
the request, the Board of Directors, by affirmative vote of a majority of the entire
membership of the Board, may by motion or resolution authorize consideration of
the request through a plan and process adopted by such motion or resolution.
The plan and process shall include necessary amendments to this Agreement
and a schedule for and components of such consideration, which schedule and
components shall include, but not be limited to a written report of the operational
and financial impact on and philosophical compatibility with the Joint Fire
Department. The Board, by affirmative vote of a majority of the entire
membership of the Board, shall submit its recommendation regarding the request
to the governing bodies of all Parties. To be effective, a request to join the Joint
Fire Department, and any necessary amendments to this Agreement, shall be
approved by resolution of all of the governing bodies of the Parties. If a Party has
filed a notice of withdrawal from the Joint Fire Department pursuant to paragraph
16.1, that withdrawing Party shall not participate in any vote regarding the
consideration and approval of a new Party of the Joint Fire Department. The
membership of the Parties, for voting purposes on the request to join the Joint
Fire Department, shall be determined without the participation of the withdrawing
Party.

Liaison/Administrator. The Fire Chief shall assign one employee to serve as a
Fire Liaison/Administrator to each party. The fire liaison/administrator shall
perform duties as requested by the Fire Chief, which may include attendance at
Party governing body or staff meetings; provided, that these duties shall not, in
the opinion of the Fire Chief, interfere with or be disruptive to the overall
operation and management of the Joint Fire Department.

Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications required by
this Agreement shall be in writing and, except as expressly provided elsewhere in
this Agreement, shall be deemed to have been given at the time of delivery if
personally delivered or three calendar days after the time of mailing if mailed by
first class mail, postage prepaid.

Severability. If any provision of this Agreement or its application is held invalid,
the remainder of this Agreement or the application of the remainder of this
Agreement shall not be affected.

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -9-



393
394

395
396
397
398
399
400

401
402
403

404
405
406
407
408
409

410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435

25.

26.

27.

28.

12014-104

Appendix C

Survivorship. The rights and duties of paragraphs 9, 13, 16.2 and 17.2 shall
survive expiration of this Agreement.

Entire Agreement -- Modification. This Agreement represents the entire
agreement between the Parties. No change, termination or attempted waiver of
any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be binding on any of the Parties
unless executed in writing by authorized representatives of all of the Parties. This
Agreement shall not be modified, supplemented or otherwise affected by the
course of dealing between the Parties.

Benefits. This Agreement is entered into for the benefit of the Parties to this
Agreement only and shall confer no benefits, direct or implied, on any third
persons.

Amendment of Original Agreement and 2008 Agreement. The 2008
Agreement is amended and replaced in its entirety by this Agreement; provided,
that the property inventories filed by the Parties pursuant to the Original
Agreement or the 2008 Agreement shall remain valid, unless modified by Section
12.2 of this Agreement, and the indemnification and hold harmless provisions of
the Original Agreement and the 2008 Agreement shall survive.

CITY OF ISSAQUAH KING COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT NO. 10

oy i o Kot [0

Date

¥ v /s
Ve o pate___1/ 2] 2014

CITY OF NORTH BEND FIRE DISTRICT 38

By ﬁ/ M// By

e

[

Date _Jan wingy ggznﬂ: Date _(/fmsians I, JOI%
s,

CITY OF SAMMAMISH

By 4, ?ﬂw i

Date

1/27/201¢

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement -Signature Copy -10-



-
COONOOARLWN-

T I G G G
NO OO WN-

18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

12014-104
Appendix C
EXHIBIT A

Eastside Fire & Rescue
Funding Model & Member/Party's Equity

The Funding Model (Revenue Formula)

Eastside Fire & Rescue (EF&R) prepares an annual budget for operations,
equipment replacement, and capital facilities maintenance. A funding model,
which is referred to in Section 7 of the Interlocal Agreement as the “revenue
formula,” is then used to decide the monthly contribution of each Party in support
of the maintenance and operation of EF&R. The funding model is as follows:

1 — Establish Party/Station Areas: Through the use of GIS software, the areas
within the EF&R boundaries that each career station (a station staffed by full-time
employees) responds to first (“first due area”) will be determined and merged
with jurisdictional boundary data to establish Party/Station areas within EF&R.

Station X First Due Area by Party

2 — Establish Value, Coverage, and Responsibility of Parcels: Through the
use of GIS software, Member/Station Areas derived in Step 1 will be merged with
King County parcel data and King County Assessor data to establish Station
Coverage, Party Responsibility and Assessed Value (AV) for each parcel.

3 — Establish Each Party’s Station Assessed Value Coverage Percentage:
Using the data derived in Step 2, calculate the total AV of each Party within each
station “first due area,” and divide that by the total AV of all parcels covered by
that station. This establishes each Party’s percentage of the Assessed Value
Coverage for each station.

2015 — 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement - Exhibit A — Signature Copy Page1of 5



31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

12014-104

Appendix C

Ex: Station X covers $3b in AV. Of the $3b in AV, Party A has $1.5b,
Party B has $1b, and Party C has $0.5b. Party A’'s Assessed Value
Coverage Percentage is 50% ($1.5b/$3b), Party B’s is 33%, and Party C's
is 17%. These percentages will be used in Step 10 to calculate each
Party’s Assessed Value Coverage costs for each station.

Assessed Value Coverage Percentage

4 — Establish Type, Coverage, and Ownership of Incidents: Through the use
of GIS software, NORCOM dispatch data will be merged with Party/Station Areas
derived in Step 1 to establish Station Coverage, Party Responsibility, and
Incident Type (Fire or EMS) for every incident.

5 — Assign Fire-to-EMS Incident Weighting (75%-25%): Multiply the number of
Fire incidents in each Party/Station area by 3, and add the number of EMS
incidents in each Party/Station Area. This will establish the Total Weighted
Incident values within each Party/Station Area derived in Step 1.

6 — Establish Each Party’s Weighted Incident Coverage Percentage: Using
the data derived in Steps 4 and 5, calculate the total Weighted Incidents for each
Party within each station “first due area,” and divide that by the total Weighted
Incidents covered by that station. This establishes each Party’s percentage of the
Weighted Incident Coverage for each station.

Ex: Station X covers a total of 800 weighted incidents. Of the 800
weighted incidents, Party A has 200, Party B has 200, and Party C has
400. Party A’'s Weighted Incident Coverage Percentage is 25% (200/800),
Party B’s is 25%, and Party C’s is 50%. These percentages will be used in
Step 11 to calculate each Party’s Weighted Incident Coverage costs for
each station.

2015 — 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement - Exhibit A — Signature Copy Page 2 of 5



61
62

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

12014-104
Appendix C

Weighted Incident Coverage Percentage

7 — Calculate Base Station Cost: Divide the Party’s total operating contribution
to the EF&R budget by the number of career stations. This determines the Base
Station Cost for each station.

8 — Calculate Total Station Costs: For Stations 72 and 81, multiply the Base
Station Cost by .75. This establishes the Total Station Cost for those two
Regional Stations. For all other career stations, their Total Station Cost is
determined using the formula Base Station Cost + (.5*Base Station Cost/n),
(where “n” is the total number of career stations minus 2 (72 and 81)).

9 — Calculate Assessed Value and Weighted Incident Coverage Costs:
Multiply each station’s Total Station Cost by .85 to establish the station’s
Assessed Value Coverage Cost. Multiply each station’s Total Station Cost by .15
to establish the station’s Weighted Incident Coverage Cost.

Ex: Station X has a $2m Total Station Cost. It therefore has an Assessed
Value Coverage Cost of $1.7m (.85*$2m) and an Incident Coverage Cost
of $0.3m (.15*$2m).

10 — Calculate Party Assessed Value Coverage Cost Obligation: For each
station, multiply the Party Assessed Value Coverage Percentage derived in Step
3 by the Assessed Value Coverage Cost derived in Step 9 to determine each
Party’s Assessed Value Coverage Cost Obligation for each station.

Ex: In Step 3, Party A’s Assessed Value Coverage Percentage for Station
X was 50%, and in Step 9 the Assessed Value Coverage Cost of Station X
was $1.7m. Therefore, Party A’s Assessed Value Coverage Cost
Obligation for Station X is $850k (.5*$1.7m).

2015 — 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement - Exhibit A - Signature Copy Page 3 of 5



92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136

12014-104

Appendix C

11 — Calculate Party Weighted Incident Coverage Cost Obligation: For each
station, multiply the Party Weighted Incident Coverage Percentage derived in
Step 6 by the Weighted Incident Coverage Cost derived in Step 9 to determine
each Party’s Weighted Incident Coverage Cost Obligation for each station.

Ex: In Step 6, Party A’'s Weighted Incident Coverage Percentage for
Station X was 25%, and in Step 9 the Weighted Incident Coverage Cost of
Station X was $0.3m. Therefore, Party A’'s Weighted Incident Coverage
Cost Obligation for Station X is $75k (.25*$0.3m).

12 — Calculate Total Individual Party Costs for Each Station: Add the
Coverage Costs determined in Steps 10 and 11 to calculate the Total Party Cost
for each station.

Ex: In Step 10, Party A’s cost was $850k, and in Step 11 it was $75k.
Therefore, Party A’s Total cost for Station X is $925k ($850k+$75k).

13 — Calculate Total Party Costs: Add each Party’s individual cost for each
station to determine its Total Costs for all stations.

14 — Phase In/Calculation Years: Incident weighting is phased in over two
periods,7 1/2% in 2015 and 15% in 2016 through 2021, using the ratios
determined by the 2013 AV and 2012 NORCOM dispatch incidents to apply to
2015, 2016, 2017, and 2018 budgets to determine Party contributions. In 2018,
before May 30", the funding formula ratios shall be recalculated based on 2016
NORCOM dispatch incidents and 2017 King County AV Data and used for the
2019, 2020, and 2021 Party contribution calculations.

Adjustment to the Funding Model for Annexation:

In the event a Party annexes another Party’s area after July 1, 2007, the
funding model will reallocate the costs as of the effective date that the property
tax collections accrue to the annexing party. The following is an example:

Party A is a fire district with AV of $1.2 billion. Party B is a city with AV of
$0.8 billion. The two Parties share the use of one station. Party B annexes $0.2
billion of AV from Party A on March 1% and gives notice that the annexation is
effective on April 1. The cost center cost is $2 million of which Party A pays $1.2
million (60%) and Party B pays $800 thousand (40%).

EF&R would adjust the funding model to reflect the annexation
administratively. Responsibility for payment of the costs associated with the
annexed area shall transfer to the annexing Party upon the effective date of the
shift of payment of property tax collections from one Party to the other. In the
example above, when Party B begins receiving the real property taxes on the
newly annexed $200 million in AV, Party B shall pay an increased percentage of
the station cost.

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement - Exhibit A — Signature Copy Page 4 of 5



137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160

12014-104

Appendix C

In the event of an annexation by a non-Party city of an area of a Party, or
in the event of an annexation by a Party of an area outside of the total area of all
Parties, the AV shall be recalculated in and for the year that the annexation
becomes effective, consistent with this section, and shall continue for all
succeeding years.

Comment regarding EF&R’s Financial Statement - Party's Equity of
Operating Fund and all assets not addressed in Exhibit B or C:

According to the Washington State Auditor, EF&R is a joint venture
partnership operating under the equity accounting section of the Budget,
Accounting and Reporting Systems (BARS). This means that as a “Partner,” all
value contributed by each Party, including cash, equipment, or facilities, is
treated as that Party's equity in the Partnership. This begins with the first dollar
and continues forward cumulatively each year.

The footnotes in EF&R’s annual financial statement identify each Party's
percentage of the EF&R total equity at the end of each year. The percentage,
when applied to the net worth of the EF&R total equity, expresses each Party's
ownership in dollars.

It does not matter that some of the equity is in equipment (not including
equipment listed in Exhibit B), or the Reserve Fund (not including reserves listed
in Exhibit B or C).

2015 - 2021 EF&R Interlocal Agreement - Exhibit A — Signature Copy Page 5of 5



JoNn4 4 4ANA

w ®) "'yseo ul Jpp'z/ 1 snid ‘'zegs smeledde yim meipypm pinom ysiluewwes
n .va "yseo Ul £98'091$ snid ‘208¢ sniesedde ypm mepylim pinom 0l ousiq
r = ‘'yseo ul gy 'eez$ snid ‘0186 snieiedde yum melpyym pinom yenbessy :ajdwexa siy u|
R S
S
LhP'TLL $ ysiweuwweg 0002 JeD piy Zeg/ ddy
€98'091 $ 0l PwsIg 2002 Japus} £08¢g ddy
8yl 'ceT $ yenbessj 600¢C weals pejeas|3 0186 ddy
vioe
jJuawooedal 0 paseyaind adA] EIRIIVEY N
10} ajep popn Jeaquiajl Jea )
0} pajepnwnooe
yseo
:9jdwexy

"aJi] [yasn s} Jo pus ay)
1E 9jo1yaA 8y} ooe|das 0} pajas||oo Usag sey Jey) Uses au} yum Buoje ‘way) 0} paji SJe Jeu) SS|0IYaA |jB oXel |Iim Jaquis ay) ‘Aousby oY) WOLS [EMEIPYNIM JO SWI} 8Y) 1Y

uoneno[es [EMEIPUIA Pung Aousby Joquiop

"JESA PajNPaUos Yoes Jo} a|ge|ieAe S|  Joysdeus,

B pue ‘siesA Juanhasqns ojul pJemioy ol JesA aininy Jo Juaund e ul sjuswisnipe jey) uj '|apow Buyjos e s1 sinpayos 8y "Jeak Aq Jeak ‘sjewlyse

Jesh G| e o premio; s|joJ jey) ‘Buipuny pue juswaoe|das juswdinba jo Joysdeus, [Bnuue ue sapiaoid (jspow anus sy} pue) ajnpayos Buipuny

ay| ‘seseyoind Jeak Juaund yum pajeinwnooe yseo ay} Butoueleq Aq psjnpayos se syuswaoe|dal ay} puny A|9}a|dwod o} Jeak yoes uoinquiuod pasu

[enuue sy} ssjousp ainpayos Buipuny sy} “(-o)e ‘sinpayos Juswaoeidey suibug ueqin) s|Npayos juswasoe|dal

8y} ojul }s09 ajendolrdde sy Buioed ‘sasealoul 1509 abeiane pajewisa Joy Bununoooe awi Jaao 8oatd Juawsoe|dal puly 81| YoeBs JO 1s0D 8y}

. SYoel} 9|Npayos Juswsoe|dal 1500 Juswdinbs uy "ayl| [NJASN S| SHOBL, PUB SBIIUSPI YOIUM SINPayos pury ey s)i uo pals! s juswdinbe jo aoseld yoeg
SOIUBYD9p oMpayos

"a|npayos uswaseldas Juswdinbs ay) ybnosyy pasusiidwosoe si buipuny pue sjusawsoe|dal pajnpayos o Juswsabeueyy "souejeq

puny Jjon0 AlIED 8y} Uo paules Jsalsiul paniode snid Jsquiaw woly Buipuny psjnpsyos |enuue Aq papinold ag pinom juswidinba Bunsixe

10 syjuswaoejdal peinpeyos Juswaoeldas uswdinbs Joj puny sjesedas e ojut sig||op Juswadelds. Juswdinba jo Bujjood e sepiacid puny siyL
jeisuan u|

‘Buuueld spesu ainjny pue soueusiulew ‘abessnoo Buiziwixew uogejos uswdinbe jusiowle o) |00} Juswabeuew e sepiacid JqIyxg siyl uswealby
siy} o} sarped auy} jo e jo Auadoud juiof sy} aq |im ¥943 Aq paumo Apadoid paji-uou pue pafiil HqIYx3 sy} ui paysy Auadoud jeuosiad pajin-uou
pue Auadoud |euosiad papy jo sl pue diysiaumo ulelulBW |[IM JaqWIB|y YoeT uswseoeldal Juswdinba pajeuipood ‘Ajswi) 10} |00} e juswabeuew apinold

SaARIRIqO ? S|e0H

g li1giHX3

s90IAI9S |edIpaly Aouabiaw3 pue ali4 jo uonesadQ ulor Joj Juswasiby 0} Juswipuswy Buipund Juswdinbg



2012104
Appendix|C

"Yseo ul 622'91$ snid 'g/ 1B JossaIdwod Jly YgOS Syl UM MEIPYIIM pinom yenbess| ajdwexs siy) uj

62.'9L $ yenbess 2002 Jossaidwon
Iy va0os
juswasejdal 0} paseyaind juawdinbg
loj ayep papn Jaquiapy Jeajp
0} paje|nwnooe
ysed
:9jdwex3

"8j] InyasN Sy Jo puS 3y} je usudinba ay) soe|dal 0} Pajod||0o US3Q SBY JBY} YSED Sy} Yim Buoje ‘femeipyym jo awi) uodn Jequisw sy} 0} pauIN}s) 8q PUB PaUIBIUIEW 3
Im uswdinbs ayy jo diysioumo sy} ‘asn o} Aouaby sy Joj Jaquisw sy} Aq paseyosnd sem 1o pauiof Jaquisw ay) uaym Aouaby ay) ol wbnolq sem jeys yuawdinbs Jo4

‘anoge pajou sabejusosed ey uo paseq 9joIyaA sy jo sbejusoied B LMO PINOM Jaquiaw 3y :ajdwexs siy} uj

%00°001
%8t 8¢ Yslwewuweg
%lLL'y pusg yuoN
%S.'¢ce yenbess|
%99 8¢ ousig
%68°LE 0l s 2oz dnyold llews 818S
abejuassad Jaquiayy poseyasnd adA) ETRITTEY Y
Jaquia|y Jea)
:9|dwexg

‘sobejusoiad Joy Aewwng Buipund 443 988

“uoljdaoul syt 8ouls puny 8y} Oju) pied SUCKNGLIUCD YSED BY) O} JUseAINba ‘way) Ut jsalajul Ainbe ue aAey 1M Jaquiatu yoee ‘(Y 43) Aousby ay} 0} pajiil Sa|0IYaA J0




12014-104

Appendix C

"8A0qe pajou sabejusdlad sy} UO paseq soipey sy} Jo abejusdiad B UMO pINom Jaquiaw ay | :3|dWEXS SIy} U

%00°001
%8¥'8¢ ysiwewuweg
%l pusg YHON
%S.'2C yenbess|
%9L'9 BE ousIg
%68°LE 0l wusIg 8002 solpey
obejuasiad Jaquiay peseyaind juawdinbg
Jauped Jeaj
:9|dwex3y

‘sabejusosad Jo} Aewwng Buipund 443 885 ‘uondasul
Sl| 8duls punj sy 0} Ul pled uolnquIUOd ysed ayy uo paseq abejusolad Isalaiul Aunbs ue arey pinom Jaquisw yoes ‘Aousby ayy Kq psseyoind sem jey} Juswdinba Jo4




12014-104

Appendix C

"H8434q
pabeuew aq |m ssredas Aousbiewz "sAep og uiuim 10afoud sy uo som uiBaq |im HB 43 ‘ajep patosloid sy Aq Joumo sy} Aq paiiE)s jou st j1oaload

3} JI 'esIMIBYI0 PaYRoU S| H343 sSa|un "pawwlosaid aq ||Im MIom SU) 1By] Sjep pajewnss ue pue abeusw o) ay)| pINOM JOUMO U} jey) s1ooloid asoy)
Auspi o} sAep pg Jaumo auy sAlB |im pue 000 0L$ 19A0 papun) sjosfoid sy jo Auadoid [Bas BU JO JBUMO U} AJJOU [|IM UOHBASILILPY oY) ‘paAaidde si
196png sy} Joyy 18Bpnq sieaA Buipseocans ay) Ul pepun; 8q 0] s}osfoid PUSLLLIODaI {|iM UOKBASIUILIPY 8y} $sa20.d Jobpng sy} Buunp Jeak yoeg

"JeaA panpayos yoes Joj s|gejieAe sj Joysdeus,

e pue ‘sieaf Juenbasqns ojul pieamioy joJ Jeak sinjny Jo JUSLND e Ul sjuswisnipe 1ey) u) ‘|apotu Buljo. e s1 ajnpayos sy “Jesk Aq Jesk ‘ajewnss
JeaA G| e Ojul pJemio) s|jod Jeu} ‘Bulpuny pue soueusiuiew Jo Joysdeus, [ENUUE UE SapIACId (jspow aJjue ay) pue) sinpayss Buipun;

8yl -seseyound seaf Juauno Yum pajejnwnose ysed ayy Buioueleq Aq psinpayos se saueusjuiew ay) puny Aj9ye|dwod o) Jeak yoes
UORNQUIUOD pasuU |enuue sy sejousp ainpayds Buipuny ay] (939 ‘juled 'DWAH 'J00. 'L/ UOREIS) S|NPaYDS souBUSiLIEW

8y} ojul 3s00 ajendosdde suy) Buioed ‘sasealoul 1300 abelaae palewnss Joj BuUNOoOR Sl JOAO 8OUBUSIUIEW JO SO U} SYIBJ} S|NPayos

}S00 SoUBUSIUIRW Y 'PBUIBIUIEW 9q 0} PasU JBy} SWa)l JO §)I] [nJasn Sy} SSRIUSP! UDIUM S|inpayos e uo pajsi) st Auedoud |eas jo aoa1d yoeg

SIIUBYI9N 2INPayYos

"Ajbuiploooe seued
OM} 880U} 0} P3|lIq PUE 09/0F PaPIAIP 3q pinom Apadoud Jey) Jo }S00 souBUSIUIBW B} UBY) ISU10 SY} 0} %09 PUB 3Uo 0) %0 SI Auadoud Jey; jo
Jids |apow Bugpuny syy pue seiued om Aq pasn s| Apado.d |Bas y1 sjdwexs Jo4 "asn [apous Buipuny 0} Buipioooe Ausdoud jeas Aq aq |im Buipung

"pieOg 8L} JO SARDBIIP PUB }S8USq By} Je uopeasIulwpy dy) Aq pabeuew si sjnpsyos

84} JO UCHEJISIUIPY "8|NPayds Jiedal pue sdurusiulew ay) ybnoiy) paysiidwoaoe s Buipuny pue sjuswsoejda. pe|npayos 1o Juswsbeueyy soueeq
puny JaAo Auseo sy} Uo paules isassjul paniooe snid saiued ayy woyy Buipuny pajnpayos jenuue Aq papiroid o4 PINOM JIQIUXT Sy} Ui pajs)| SWway

10 sjusWaoeldas pajnNPaYDs "soueujUiEW pue siieds) Joj puny sjeledas e O sJejjop Jiedal pue aoueuSUIRW Jo Bulood e sepinaid puny ay )

[ZEDELYY]

‘Ausdoud 1eal Jo diysisumo pai} jo uonualal saied ay) aplaoid 'sjoo} Bujuueld pue Bunebpng saned ay; apircid

's|oo} Bunebpng uus) Buol pue [enuue pieog sy} pue Jusiuabeuew apiAcld "a9e(d HJom JUSIoWS pue ajes Bujulejulew pue ‘suonnqguuod Aued Buiziwixew

souBUBUIEW PUE Siiedal JUSI0S o) |00} B Juswabeuew SpIAcld "soueudjulelW pue siiedal Pajeulpiood 'Ajowi o) [00} B Juswabeuew apiacld

pung Jieday pue adueuajuiely Aladold jesy
0 1qiyx3y

(4
L€
0e
62
8¢

L2
92

14
e
€2
[44
(¥4
0c
6l
13
Ll
9l
S
141
€l
cl
23
ot

(o]

- N T O O~





